

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS,
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN,
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER,
AND OTHERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IVÁN ESPINOZA-MADRIGAL
OREN M. SELLSTROM
LAUREN SAMPSON
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
61 Batterymarch Street,
Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 988-0624

YALONDA T. HOWZE
Counsel of Record
REENA I. THADHANI
MATHILDA S. MCGEE-TUBB
AMANDA L. CLAIRMONT
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,
FERRIS, GLOVSKY AND
POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 542-6000
YTHowze@Mintz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Purpose of the APA	7
A. The Problem of Unchecked New Deal Agencies	7
B. The APA as the Statutory Means for Ensuring Agency Accountability and Transparency.....	10
II. The APA’s Requirements and the Lower Court’s Application of Them.....	13
A. The Core Requirements of the APA....	13
B. The District Court’s Application of the APA to the Secretary of Commerce’s Action	15
III. The APA Provides Important Protections for Individuals Whose Lives Are Inextricably Intertwined with Federal Agencies	17
A. The Protective Components of the APA	17
B. The APA’s Protective Components Are Critical to Individuals Who Are Affected by Federal Agencies on a Daily Basis.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. To Enforce the APA Is to Uphold the Rule of Law	25
A. Judicial Review of Agency Action Is Appropriate and Necessary.....	25
B. Permitting Agencies to Deviate from the APA’s Requirements Would Set Dangerous Precedent	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 747 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	31
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	27, 30
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	14
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	14
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	14, 28
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	19, 26
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	29
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	30
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	12, 17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18, 26
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , No. 18-15 (cert. granted Dec. 10, 2018)....	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)	26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	27
<i>Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 16, 28, 30-31
<i>New Jersey v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 670 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1981)	22, 27
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	28
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	28
<i>Ortego v. Weinberg</i> , 516 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1975).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1445 (S. D. Fla. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18, 22, 29
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	7
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12, 18

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (June 11, 1946), 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 553(b)-(c).....	13
§ 554(b)-(c).....	13
§ 702	25
§ 706	13, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 706(1)-(2)	26
§ 706(2)(A)	16, 17, 28
§ 706(2)(A)-(D).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorney Gen.’s Comm. on Admin. Procedure, Final Report (1941)	<i>passim</i>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>In Defense of the Hard Look: Judicial Activism and Administrative Law</i> , 7 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 52 (1984).....	30
<i>Executive Summary Farm Loan Programs, FY 2018 as of Sep 30, 2018</i> , U.S. DEPT OF AGRIC., https://www.fsa.usda.gov/Assets/USDA-FSA-Public/usdafiles/Farm-Loan-Programs/pdfs/program-data/Executive_Summary_FY18.pdf	21
<i>Farm Loan Programs</i> , U.S. DEPT OF AGRIC., https://www.fsa.usda.gov/programs-and-services/farm-loan-programs/index	21
The Federalist Nos. 47 and 51 (James Madison) (Am. Bar Ass’n ed., 2009).....	4
FY 2020 BUDGET IN BRIEF, U.S. DEPT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2020-budget-in-brief.pdf	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1980 (1946).....	11, 12, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Separation of Powers in Thought and Practice?</i> , 54 B.C. L. Rev. 433 (2013).....	26
McNollgast [Mathew D. McCubbins, Roger G. Noll, Barry R. Weingast], <i>The Political Origins of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 15 J. L., Econ., & Org. 180 (1999).....	10
President’s Comm. on Admin. Mgmt., <i>Administrative Management in the Government of the United States</i> (1937). <i>Report of the Special Committee on Administrative Law</i> , 63 Ann. Rep. A.B.A. 331 (1938).....	8, 9 8, 9, 10, 25
Roni A. Elias, <i>The Legislative History of the Administrative Procedures Act</i> , 27 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 207 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
S. Rep. No. 752 (1945).....	11
U.S. DEPT OF COMMERCE, USES OF CENSUS BUREAU DATA IN FEDERAL FUNDS DISTRIBUTION: A NEW DESIGN FOR THE 21 ST CENTURY, UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU (2017), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/working-papers/Uses-of-Census-Bureau-Data-in-Federal-Funds-Distribution.pdf	19-20
William Funk, <i>Public Participation and Transparency in Administrative Law – Three Examples as an Object Lesson</i> , 61 Admin. L. Rev. 171 (2009).....	7, 11, 19
